

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

STATE OF IOWA,)
)
 Plaintiff-Appellee,)
)
 v.) S.CT. NO. 18-2116
)
 SHANNA DESSINGER,)
)
 Defendant-Appellant.)

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
IN AND FOR WEBSTER COUNTY
HONORABLE ANGELA L. DOYLE, JUDGE (JURY TRIAL AND
SENTENCING)

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF AND ARGUMENT

VIDHYA K. REDDY
Assistant Appellate Defender
vreddy@spd.state.ia.us
appellatedefender@spd.state.ia.us

STATE APPELLATE DEFENDER'S OFFICE
Fourth Floor Lucas Building
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-8841 / (515) 281-7281 (FAX)

ATTORNEY FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT FINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>	
Certificate of Service.....	2	
Table of Authorities	4	
Statement of the Issues Presented for Review	5	
Statement of the Case	7	
Argument		
I. Whether the court erred in admitting D.A.J.’s out-of-court statements over Dessinger’s hearsay objection? Alternatively, did trial counsel render ineffective assistance in failing to properly object to such hearsay?.....		8
A). Error Preservation and Standard of Review		8
B). Merits		16
1). D.A.J.’s (a) demonstration to Jewett and Gully , and (b) verbal statements to his father: not Excited Utterances, or Present Sense Impressions.		16
2) D.A.J.’s statement to his father in Jewett’s presence: Not Excited Utterance or Present Sense Impression		20
3) Statements to Officer Samuelson: Not non-hearsay offered only to explain subsequent conduct.....		21

IV. Whether the restitution aspect of the sentence concerning court costs and correctional fees fails to comport with the requirements of Albright and Coleman?..... 23

Appealability: 23

Conclusion..... 24

Attorney's Cost Certificate 24

Certificate of Compliance..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page:</u>
People v. Trotter, 626 N.E.2d 1104 (Ill. App. Ct.1993)....	21
State v. Albright, 925 N.W.2d 144 (Iowa 2019)	22
State v. Doughty, 359 N.W.2d 439 (Iowa 1984).....	21
State v. Elliott, 806 N.W.2d 660 (Iowa 2011)	21
State v. Flesher, 286 N.W.2d 215 (Iowa 1979)	16
State v. Long, 628 N.W.2d (Iowa 2001)	12-13
State v. Mitchell, 450 N.W.2d 828 (Iowa 1990)	20
State v. Mueller, 344 N.W.2d 262 (Iowa Ct. App. 1983) ..	7
State v. Reynolds, 746 N.W.2d 837 (Iowa 2008).....	12
State v. Sowder, 394 N.W.2d 368 (Iowa 1986)	21
State v. Tangie, 616 N.W.2d 564 (Iowa 2000).....	13
State v. Tejada, 677 N.W.2d 744 (Iowa 2004).....	16
DeVoss v. State, 648 N.W.2d 56 (Iowa 2002)	12
 <u>Other Authorities:</u>	
Advisory Committee Note, Fed. R. Evid. 803.....	17
C. McCormick's Handbook on the Law of Evidence § 248 (2d ed. E. Cleary 1972)	21
